

Case No. 24-4050

In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

JUNIOR SPORTS MAGAZINES INC., et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

ROB BONTA,
in his official capacity as Attorney General of the State of California,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California
Case No. 2:22-cv-04663-CAS-JC

**APPELLANTS' RULE 8 MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION PENDING APPEAL**

(Case is eligible for Comeback Status under
General Orders 1.12, 3.6(d); Motion Pending)

C.D. Michel
Anna M. Barvir
MICHEL & ASSOCIATES, P.C.
180 E. Ocean Blvd., Suite 200
Long Beach, CA 90802
(562) 216-4444
cmichel@michellawyers.com

Donald Kilmer
Law Offices of Donald Kilmer, APC
14085 Silver Ridge Rd.
Caldwell, Idaho 83607
(408) 264-8489
don@dklawoffice.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

July 18, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	i
Table of Contents.....	iii
Table of Authorities	v
Motion for Injunction Pending Appeal.....	1
Introduction	1
Legal Standard.....	2
Factual Background.....	2
Argument.....	5
I. Appellants Meet the Conditions for Rule 8 Relief.....	5
II. The Ninth Circuit Has Already Held That Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits of This Appeal.....	6
A. This Court Ruled That Section 22949.80, in Its Entirety, Is “Likely Unconstitutional”	7
B. Even If This Court Considers Subsection (b) in Isolation, It Is “Likely Unconstitutional”	10
1. Subsection (b) regulates commercial speech.	11
2. As this Court already held, subsection (b) fails <i>Central Hudson</i>	13
III. The Remaining <i>Nken-Winter</i> Factors Support Temporary Relief.....	14
IV. The Preliminary Injunction Should Bind Not Just the Attorney General and His Agents—But Every Person In Active Concert Or Participation With Him.....	16
Conclusion.....	19

Declaration of Anna M. Barvir 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Cal. Chamber of Com. v. Council for Educ. & Research on Toxics</i> , 29 F.4th 468 (9th Cir. 2022).....	16
<i>Clem v. Lomeli</i> , 566 F.3d 1177 (9th Cir. 2009).....	9
<i>Crime Just. & Am., Inc. v. Honea</i> , 876 F.3d 966 (9th Cir. 2017).....	9
<i>Day v. Orrick, Herrington & Sutcliffe, LLP</i> , 2022 U.S. App. LEXIS 24319 (Aug. 29, 2022)	9
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	17
<i>Golden State Bottling Co. v. NLRB</i> , 414 U.S. 168 (1973).....	16, 18
<i>Herrgott v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for the N. Dist. of Cal. (In re Cavanaugh)</i> , 306 F.3d 726 (9th Cir. 2002).....	7
<i>Hutto v. Davis</i> , 454 U.S. 370 (1982).....	10
<i>Jr. Sports Magazines, Inc. v. Bonta</i> , No. 22-cv-04663 (C.D. Cal Mar. 20, 2024).....	3, 4
<i>Jr. Sports Magazines, Inc. v. Bonta</i> , No. 22-cv-04663, 2024 WL 3236250 (C.D. Cal. June 18, 2204).....	5
<i>Jr. Sports Magazines, Inc., v. Bonta</i> , 80 F.4th 1109 (9th Cir. 2023)	passim
<i>Klein v. City of San Clemente</i> , 584 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2009).....	14
<i>Martin v. City of Struthers</i> , 319 U.S. 141 (1943).....	11
<i>Martin v. Hunter’s Lessee</i> , 14 U.S. 304 (1816).....	10

<i>Melendres v. Arpaio</i> , 695 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2012).....	14
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 360 U.S. 240 (1959).....	6
<i>Nat'l Spiritual Assem. of Ba'hais of U.S. Under Hereditary Guardianship, Inc. v. Nat'l Spiritual Assem. of Ba'hais of U.S., Inc.</i> , 628 F.3d 837 (7th Cir. 2010).....	18
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	2
<i>Quern v. Jordan</i> , 440 U.S. 332 (1979).....	13
<i>Regal Knitwear Co. v. NLRB</i> , 324 U.S. 9 (1945).....	16, 18
<i>Rockwell Graphic Sys., Inc. v. DEV Indus., Inc.</i> , 91 F.3d 914 (7th Cir. 1996).....	18
<i>Rodriguez v. Robbins</i> , 715 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013).....	15
<i>Safari Club Int'l v. Bonta</i> , No. 22-cv-01395 (E.D. Cal. April 11, 2024).....	4, 17
<i>Saga Int'l, Inc. v. John D. Brush & Co.</i> , 984 F. Supp. 1283 (C.D. Cal. 1997).....	18
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	6
<i>Sibbald v. United States</i> , 37 U.S. 488 (1838).....	6
<i>Sorenson Commcns. v. FCC</i> , 567 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 2009).....	12
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 992 F.3d 916 (9th Cir. 2021).....	2
<i>Thomas v. Bible</i> , 983 F.2d 152 (9th Cir. 1993).....	14

<i>U.S. West, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 182 F.3d 1224 (10th Cir. 1999).....	11
<i>United States v. Dreyer</i> , 804 F.3d 1266 (9th Cir. 2015).....	9
<i>United States v. ITT Rayonier, Inc.</i> , 627 F.2d 996 (9th Cir. 1980).....	18
<i>Va. State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	11
<i>Verizon Nw. v. Showalter</i> , 282 F. Supp. 2d 1187 (W.D. Wash. 2003)	12
Statutes	
Assemb. B. 2571, 2021-2022 Reg. Sess., § 1(a)-(b) (Cal. 2022).....	13
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 22581	16
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 22949.80.....	passim
Cal. Const. art. 5, § 13	18
Children’s Online Privacy Protection Act of 1998 (“COPPA”), 15 U.S.C. § 6501	16
Other Authorities	
Scalia, Antonin & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (Thomson/West, Kindle ed. 2012).....	6
Tribe, Laurence H., <i>Comment</i> , in Antonin Scalia, <i>A Matter of Interpretation: Federal Courts and the Law</i> (1997)	6
Press Release, <i>Attorney General Bonta, L.A. City Attorney Feldstein Soto, Announce \$500,000 Settlement with Tilting Point Media for Illegally Collecting and Sharing Children’s Data</i> (June 18, 2024), https://oag.ca.gov/news/press-releases/attorney-general-bonta-la-city-attorney- feldstein-soto-announce-500000 (last accessed July 18, 2024)	15
Rules	
Fed. R. App. P. 8	1, 2, 5

Fed. R. App. P. 28 8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65.....1, 16, 17
